## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Metretek, Incorporated	03/31/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mercury Instruments LLC
Street Address:	3940 Virginia Avenue
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНІО
Postal Code:	45227

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10774570
Patent Number:	5121046

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)762-0066

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-977-3466

Email: sleach@katzteller.com

Correspondent Name: Sondra Leach

Address Line 1: 255 E. Fifth Street, Suite 2400
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 102173.5

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sondra Leach

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment of Patents#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patents#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020741 FRAME: 0546

500504394

P \$80.00 10

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Metretek, Incorporated, a Florida corporation ("Assignor"), has the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Mercury Instruments LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patents;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to transfer said Patents to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this instrument at wave forest , NC this 31<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2008.

METRETEK, INCORPORATED

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF North Caroline )
SS: COUNTY OF Wake

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 31st day of March, 2008, by Christopher T. Hutter, Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, of Assignor.

Notary Public
Commission Expires March 21, 2012

PATENT REEL: 020741 FRAME: 0547

## **EXHIBIT A**

# **PATENT**

- U.S. Patent Application No. 10/774,570, filed February 9, 2004
- U.S. Patent No. 5,121,046, issued June 9, 1992, entitled "Automatic Series/Parallel Battery Connecting Agreement

KTBH: 4819-4279-3218, v. 1

PATENT REEL: 020741 FRAME: 0548

**RECORDED: 04/03/2008**